
SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
Email list dated 09/30/2025 

Decision No. C25-0703 and Attachments A & B 
Proceeding No. 25R-0352R 

I, Rebecca E. White, hereby certify that on September 30, 2025, I served a true and correct copy 
of the Commission Decision Adopting Temporary Rules and Attachments A & B thereto in 
Proceeding No. 25R-0408R upon each of the persons appearing below through email in 
accordance with applicable law. 
 
Adams Co. Emergency Management rsigman@adamssheriffco.gov 
Arvada Emergency Management padams@arvada.org  
Aurora Emergency Management mchapman@auroragov.org 
Bennett Emergency Management gscheidt@bennett.co.us  
Brighton Emergency Management shackett@brightonco.gov  
Commerce City Emergency Management kdominic@c3gov.com 
Northglenn Emergency management rosgood@northglenn.org  
Westminster Emergency Management gmoser@CityofWestminster.us  
Arapahoe Co. Emergency Management NFogg@arapahoegov.com 
Aurora Emergency Management afd_oem@auroragov.org 
Englewood Emergency Management webmaster@englewoodgov.org 
Littleton Emergency Management emergencymanagement@littletongov.org 
Sheridan Emergency Management TBeiter-Fluhr@ci.sheridan.co.us 
Baca County Emergency Management jleathers@bacacountyco.gov 
Bent County Emergency Management Lisa.Smith@bentcounty.net 
Boulder County Emergency Management mchard@bouldercounty.org 
Erie Emergency Management townclerk@erie.co.gov 
Longmont Emergency Management deon.pfenning@longmontcolorado.gov 
Louisville Emergency Management dlangley@louisvilleco.gov 
Broomfield City and Co. Emergency Mgt. cshuck@broomfield.org 
Chaffee Co. Emergency Management ratkins@chaffeesheriff.org 
Cheyenne Co. Emergency Management oem@co.cheyenne.co.us 
Crowley Co. Emergency Management john.reitan@crowleycounty.net 
Delta Co. Emergency Management kstewart@deltacounty.com 
City of Delta Emergency Management luke@cityofdelta.net 
City and County of Denver Emergency Mgt. OEM_Outreach@denvergov.org  
Eagle Co. Emergency Management birch.barron@eaglecounty.us 

Elbert Co. Emergency Management Juliet.Madsen@elbertcounty-co.gov 
El Paso Co. Emergency Management andrew.notbohm@coloradosprings.gov 
Colorado Springs Emergency Management tobi.blanchard@coloradosprings.gov 
Fremont Co. Emergency Management mykel.kroll@fremontco.com 
Garfield Co. Emergency Management cbornholdt@garcosheriff.com 
Gilpin Co. Emergency Management Karmstrong@gilpincounty.org 
Grand Co. Emergency Management oem@co.grand.co.us 
Gunnison Co. Emergency Management lbickford@gunnisoncounty.org 
Huerfano Co. Emergency Management bciarlo@huerfano.us 
Jefferson Co. Emergency Management njwhittington@jeffco.us 
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Golden Emergency Management mwilliams@cityofgolden.net 
Wheat Ridge Emergency Management lhunt@ci.wheatridge.co.us 
Kiowa Co. Emergency Management sengelhardtoem@gmail.com 
Lake Co. Emergency Management oem@lakecountyco.gov  
Larimer Co. Emergency Management lrhodges@larimer.org 
Berthoud Emergency Management scharles@berthoudfire.org 
Fort Collins Emergency Management jbyrne@fcgov.com 
Loveland Emergency Management robert.carmosino@lfra.org 
Las Animas Co. Emergency Management joe.richards@lasanimascounty.org  
Lincoln Co. Emergency Management lincolccountyoem@gmail.com 
Logan Co. Emergency Management lutzej@logancountyco.gov 
Mesa Co. Emergency Management andrew.martsolf@mesacounty.us 
Moffat Co. Emergency Management twheeler@sheriff.moffat.co.us 
Montrose Co. Emergency Management shawkins@montrosecounty.net 
Morgan Co. Emergency Management oemmorganc@co.morgan.co.us 
Brush Emergency Management tpurvis@brushcolo.com 
Otero Co. Emergency Management em@oterogov.org 
Pitkin Co. Emergency Management chris.breitbach@pitkinsheriff.com 
Prowers Co. Emergency Management staffon.warn@prowerscounty.net 
Lamar Emergency Management jeremy.burkhart@ci.lamar.co.us 
Holly Emergency Management harpositts@gmail.com 
Granada Emergency Management natalie.musick@gmail.com 
Pueblo Co. Emergency Management mears@pueblocounty.us 
Routt Co. Emergency Management ddemorat@co.routt.co.us 
Sedgwick Co. Emergency Management swahrman@sedgwickcountygov.net 
Washington Co. Emergency Management oem@co.washington.co.us 
Weld Co. Emergency Management rrudisill@weld.gov  
Brighton Emergency Management shackett@brightonco.gov 
Greeley Emergency Management oem@greeleygov.com 
Northglenn Emergency Management rosgood@northglenn.org 
Yuma Co. Emergency Management jrockwell@co.yuma.co.us 
Adams County Fire Protection District ssunderland@acfpd.org 
Adams County Sheriff's Office gclaps@adcogov.org 
Agate Fire Protection District lrector@amtca.net 
Agate Fire Protection District jkrector@amtca.net 
Akron Volunteer Fire Department smrshl@gmail.com 
Akron Volunteer Fire Department slvasquez45@gmail.com 
Arapahoe County Sheriff's Department tbrown2@arapahoegov.com 
Armel Volunteer Fire Department (Yuma 
County FPD) 

kevin_64_81@yahoo.com 

Ault Pierce Fire Protection District mark.white@aultpiercefire.org 
Ault Pierce Fire Protection District adam.ferrell@aultpiercefire.org 
Ault Pierce Fire Protection District scowag@msn.com 
Aurora Fire Rescue firechief@auroragov.org 
Aurora Fire Rescue aoughton@auroragov.org 
Baca County Sheriff's Office ashiplett@bacasheriff.us 
Bennett Fire Protection District No. 7 earlcumley@bennettfirerescue.org 
Berthoud Fire Protection District scharles@berthoudfire.org 
Bon Carbo Fire Department maherzog57@gmail.com 
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Boulder County Firefighters Association 
(BCFFA) 

gunnykane@gmail.com 

Boulder County Sheriff's Office smckinney@bouldercounty.org 
Boulder Fire Rescue calderazzom@bouldercolorado.gov 
Boulder Office of Emergency Management mchard@bouldercounty.org 
Boulder Rural Fire Protection District odbrfd@gmail.com 
Brush Volunteer Fire Department tad.anderson@brushfd.com 
Brush Volunteer Fire Department chief@brushfd.com 
Byers Fire Protection District No. 9 mdisher@byersfire.org 
Campo Volunteer Fire Department leblancanthony@hotmail.com 
Canon City Area Fire Protection District ddelvecchio@canonfire.org 
Castle Rock Fire and Rescue Department lkania@crgov.com 
Castle Rock Fire and Rescue Department bchambers@crgov.com 
Chaffee County Fire Protection District kjones@chaffeecountyfire.org 
Cimarron Hills Fire Protection District ayork@cimarronhillsfire.org 
Clifton Fire Protection District mortega@cliftonfire.com 
Clifton Fire Protection District bcherveny@cliftonfire.com 
CMU Tech jwhite2@coloradomesa.edu 
Cokedale Volunteer Fire Department rickjohnkumm@gmail.com 
Colorado Department of Transportation john.wilson@state.co.us 
Colorado Department of Transportation john.wheatley@state.co.us 
Colorado Division of Fire Prevention and 
Control 

donna.rosen@state.co.us 

Colorado Division of Fire Prevention and 
Control 

mike.morgan@state.co.us 

Colorado River Fire Rescue leif.sackett@crfr.us 
Colorado Springs Fire Department randolph.royal@coloradosprings.gov 
Craig Fire Rescue chief.hume@craigfirerescue.org 
Craig Fire Rescue chief.mercer@craigfirerescue.org 
Crook Volunteer Fire Department rancherjames@gmail.com 
Crook Volunteer Fire Department cfd_training@yahoo.com 
De Beque Fire Protection District firechief@debequefire.org 
Deer Trail Fire Protection District rloveless.dtfire@gmail.com 
Delta County Ambulance District kclock@dcadems.com 
Delta County Fire Protection District #1 deltafirechief@hotmail.com 
Delta County Fire Protection District #3 
(Cedaredge FD) 

cedaredgefire@gmail.com 

Delta County Fire Protection District #4 dougfritz1@gmail.com 
Delta County Fire Protection District 5 crawfordfiredepartment@gmail.com 
Denver Fire Department desmond.fulton@denvergov.org 
Eagle River Fire Protection District kbauer@eagleriverfire.org 
East Grand County Fire Protection District #4 toddh@eastgrandfire.com 
East Orchard Mesa FPD r.talbott@eastorchardmesafire.org 
Eaton Fire Protection District swambolt@eatonfire.org 
Eckley Volunteer Fire Department (Yuma 
Rural FPD) 

eckleyfire@plainstel.com 

Elbert County Sheriff's Office tim.norton@elbertcounty-co.gov 
Ellicott Fire Protection District efd3300@gmail.com 
Fishers Peak Fire Protection District buddiecurro@gmail.com 
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Fishers Peak Fire Protection District fisherspeakfire@gmail.com 
Fishers Peak Fire Protection District flaglerfirechief@esrta.com 
Florence Fire Protection District ffpdchief@yahoo.com 
Florence Fire Protection District penrosefirechief@yahoo.com 
Fort Lewis-Mesa Fire Protection District hpunwin@ghvalley.net 
Fort Lupton Fire Protection District ptiffany@ftluptonfire.com 
Fort Lupton Fire Protection District jhager@ftluptonfire.com 
Fort Morgan Volunteer Fire Department trae.boehm@cityoffortmorgan.com 
Fountain Fire Department #1 dgraham@fountaincolorado.org 
Fowler Rural Fire Protection District tyler.norris@gmail.com 
Fowler Rural Fire Protection District chief@fowlerfire.org 
Fowler Rural Fire Protection District matt@fowlerfire.org 
Frederick-Firestone Fire Protection District jyoung@fffd.us 
Fremont County Sheriff's Office allen.cooper@fremontso.com 
Front Range Fire Rescue Fire Authority mwest@frfr.co 
Gateway-Unaweep Fire Protection District gdaugherty@gufd.org 
Genoa Fire Protection District genoarvfd@gmail.com 
Glenwood Springs Fire Department doug.gerrald@cogs.us 
Glenwood Springs Fire Department joseph.deras@cogs.us 
Golden Fire Department kbeal@cityofgolden.net 
Golden Gate Fire Protection District kbenson@goldengatefire.org 
Grand Fire Protection District #1 bwhite@grandfire.org 
Grand Junction Fire Department gush@gjcity.org 
Grand Junction Fire Department sophian@gjcity.org 
Grand Valley Fire Protection District chjackson@gvfpd.org 
Greater Brighton Fire Protection District bgarrison@brightonfire.org 
Greater Eagle Fire Protection District dcupp@gefpd.org 
Greeley Fire Department brian.kuznik@greeleygov.com 
Gypsum Fire Protection District justin@gypsumfd.com 
Gypsum Fire Protection District dan@gypsumfd.com 
Hanover Fire Protection District carl.tatum3500@gmail.com 
Hillrose-Snyder Fire Department roryschilling@gmail.com 
Hoehne Fire Protection District dkolakowski05@hotmail.com 
Holly Volunteer Fire & Ambulance District hollyfiredept@hotmail.com 
Hot Sulphur Springs/Parshall Fire Protection 
District 

tomb@hotsulphurfire.com 

Hudson Fire Protection District chief@hfpdco.org 
Huerfano County Fire Protection District smorningstar.huerfanofire@gmail.com 
Hugo Fire Protection District jess.solze@hugofire.org 
Hugo Fire Protection District parmersauto@yahoo.com 
Jackson 105 Fire Protection District bohlin@jackson105.org 
Julesburg Volunteer Fire Dept. jsbg@pctelcom.coop 
Julesburg Volunteer Fire Dept. swahrman@sedgwickcountygov.net 
Julesburg Volunteer Fire Dept. rob.sedgwickfire@gmail.com 
Kiowa Fire Protection District g.lamansky@kiowacofpd.gov 
Kremmling Fire Protection District tony.tucker@kremmlingfire.org 
La Junta Fire Department brad.davidson@lajuntacolorado.org 
La Salle Fire Protection District bhulsey@lasallefire.com 
Lafayette Fire Department pete.bradshaw@lafayetteco.gov 
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Lamar Fire Department jeremy.burkhart@ci.lamar.co.us 
Las Animas-Bent County Fire Department colofire19@yahoo.com 
Las Animas-Bent County Fire Department pryorjim@hotmail.com 
Leadville Lake County Fire Rescue ddailey@leadvillefire.org 
Lefthand Fire Protection District info@lefthandfire.org 
Limon Area Fire Protection District chief@limonfire.org 
Limon Area Fire Protection District noemail@missingemail.com 
Longmont Fire Department dan.higgins@longmontcolorado.gov 
Louisville Fire Protection District jwillson@louisvillefire.com 
Loveland Fire Rescue Authority tim.sendelbach@lfra.org 
Lower Valley Fire Protection District mkatzenberger@lvfdfire.org 
Manzanola Rural Fire Protection District tbates5088@yahoo.com 
Merino Volunteer Fire Department mvfdchief@gmail.com 
Mesa County Fire Authority mcfachief@gmail.com 
Mesa County Fire Authority ckbalke@gmail.com 
Michelle Biersner & Co. michelle@cofirechiefs.org 
Moffat County Sheriff's Office khume@sheriff.moffat.co.us 
Montrose Fire Protection District tad.rowan@montrosefire.org 
Monument Fire District akovacs@monumentfire.org 
Monument Fire District jmartin@tlmfire.org 
Mountain Communities Volunteer Fire 
Protection District 

chiefmcvfd@gmail.com 

Mountain View Fire Protection District dbeebe@mvfpd.org 
North Metro Fire Rescue dramos@northmetrofire.org 
Nunn Fire Protection District jvfarms1@gmail.com 
Oak Creek Fire Protection District brady.glauthier@oakcreekfire.org 
Olathe Fire Protection District sfitzgerald@olathefire.org 
Ovid Volunteer Fire Department tyler.woodhams10@yahoo.com 
Palisade Fire Department cbalke@townofpalisade.org 
Palmer Lake Fire Department jvincent@palmer-lake.org 
Palmer Lake Fire Department woesterreich@palmer-lake.org 
Peetz Volunteer Fire Department steven_schumacher@hotmail.com 
Platte Valley Fire Protection District jklug@plattevalleyfire.org 
Platteville/Gilcrest Fire Protection District ddurkee@pgfpd.org 
Prowers County Rural Fire Department staffon.warn@prowerscounty.net 
Pueblo Fire Department bhuber@pueblo.us 
Pueblo Rural Fire District mfurney@puebloruralfire.com 
Pueblo West Fire Department bcaserta@pueblowestmetro.us 
Purgatoire River Volunteer Fire Department clarence.morey@colostate.edu 
Red Creek Volunteer Fire & Rescue nettescanyon@hotmail.com 
Rock Creek Volunteer Fire Department chiefhorn25@gmail.com 
Rocky Ford Rural Fire Protection District rgonzales@rockyford-co.gov 
Rocky Ford Rural Fire Protection District rfrfpd@outlook.com 
Sable Altura Fire Protection District rsolomon@sablealturafire.org 
Sedgwick County Sheriff's Office mcrowder@sedgwickcountygov.net 
Sedgwick Volunteer Fire Department sedgwickfire@gmail.com 
Seibert Fire Protection District sayles@plainstel.com 
South Adams County Fire District bolme@sacfd.org 
South Adams County Fire District dross@sacfd.org 
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Southeast Weld Fire District tbeach@seweldfire.org 
Southwest Washington County Fire 
Protection District 

bowers802000@yahoo.com 

Spanish Peaks Volunteer Fire Protection 
District 

spfirepaulson@gmail.com 

Spanish Peaks/Bon Carbo Fire Protection 
District 

lynndm35@gmail.com 

Spanish Peaks/Bon Carbo Fire Protection 
District 

dggroub@yahoo.com 

Spanish Peaks/Bon Carbo Fire Protection 
District 

spanishpeaksboncarbofpd@gmail.com 

Springfield Fire Department bschaller300@hotmail.com 
Steamboat Springs Fire Rescue ccerasoli@steamboatsprings.net 
Sterling Fire Department lritter@sterlingcolo.com 
Strasburg Fire Protection District pconroy@svfd8.org 
Stratton Volunteer Fire Department firechief_emt@yahoo.com 
Tri-County Volunteer Fire Department trc.chief@elpasotel.net 
Trinidad Ambulance District barbara.f@tadems.com 
Trinidad Fire Department dave.bacharach@trinidad.co.gov 
TTCI-Transportation Tech. Ctr, Inc. (SERTC) kelly_bozarth@aar.com 
Fairmount Fire Co. afletcher@fairmountfireco.gov 
Grand Fire grandfire@comcast.net 
Vernon Volunteer Fire Department (Yuma 
County FPD) 

vernonfire806@gmail.com 

Wauneta Fire Department waunetafire@gmail.com 
Wellington Fire Protection District tgermain@wfpd.org 
Wellington Fire Protection District dcropp@wfpd.org 
West Cheyenne Fire Protection District mtpearl@rebeltec.net 
West Douglas County Fire Protection District m.adams@westdouglasfire.org 
West Douglas County Fire Protection District j.oravez@westdouglasfire.org 
West Douglas County Fire Protection District t.thompson@westdouglasfire.org 
West Park Fire Protection District westparkfire@comcast.net 
West Park Fire Protection District lee@pueblobearing.com 
West Routt Fire Protection District tguire72@gmail.com 
Western Fremont Fire Protection District westfremfpd@gmail.com 
Westminster Fire Department ebirk@westminsterco.gov 
Wiggins Fire Protection District tbailey@wigginsfire.org 
Wiggins Fire Protection District firechief@wigginstel.com 
Willard Volunteer Fire Department 
Incorporated 

stafford@willardtell.com 

Wray Volunteer Fire & Rescue Department wrayfire@gmail.com 
Yampa Fire Protection District fire5four@hotmail.com 
Yampa Valley Regional Airport dwilliams@co.routt.co.us 
Yuma Volunteer Fire Department (Yuma 
Rural FPD) 

fire@yumacolo.org 

Colorado Department of Public Safety Kevin.Klein@state.co.us 
Ogborn Consulting mike@ogbornconsultinggroup.com 
Stewart Visser Stewart.visser@longmontcolorado.gov 
Sean Schlessman sean.schlessman@state.co.us 
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Alexander Khalfin alexander.khalfin@amtrak.com 
John Putnam jputnam@kaplankirsch.com 
Paul Pearson blet.pep@gmail.com 
Carl Smith colosmartunion@gmail.com 
Jacob Hamlin jhamlin.local204@gmail.com 
Ric Johnson johnsonrr80@gmail.com 
Tanya Acker tdacker@gmail.com 
Chris Markunson cmarkuson@bluegreenalliance.org 
Nathan Anderson NANDERSON@up.com 
Andy Williams Andy.Williams@bnsf.com 
Tracie White tracie.white@state.co.us 
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